

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Henry Diaz,

SC Case No.: SC14-1916

Petitioner,  
vs.

DCA Case No.: 1D14-1676  
D/A: 05/10/2010

Palmetto General Hospital and  
Sedgwick CMS,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Review from an Order of the District Court of Appeal, First District,  
State of Florida rendered on September 19, 2014

---

Kimberly A. Hill, Esquire, B.C.S.  
Florida Bar Number 0814059  
Co-counsel for the Petitioner  
Kimberly A. Hill, P.L.  
821 SE 7<sup>th</sup> Street  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954)881-5214  
[kimberlyhillappellatelaw@gmail.com](mailto:kimberlyhillappellatelaw@gmail.com)

Attorney for the Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION .....x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....10

**POINT I**

**THE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 440.34(1), FLA. STAT. (2009), MANDATING A CONCLUSIVE FEE SCHEDULE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE ACCESS TO COURTS PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.....10**

- A. **The Conclusive Fee Provision Violates the Access to Courts Provision Where the Legislature Took Away an Existing Right to “Reasonable” Attorney’s Fees, which Deprives the Injured Worker of the Assistance of Counsel in a Vast Majority of Cases.....10**
- B. **The Conclusive Fee Provision Constitutes the Taking of Property without the Due Process of Law Where it Imposes an Irrebuttable Presumption...23**
- C. **There is no Overpowering Public Necessity for the Conclusive Fee Schedule.....31**
- D. **The Facial Versus As Applied Challenge.....32**

**POINT II**

**THE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 440.34(1), FLA. STAT. (2009), MANDATING A CONCLUSIVE FEE SCHEDULE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....35**

**A. The Conclusive Fee Provision Violates Equal Protection of the Law Because it Creates an Unequal Contest Between Two Classes of “Persons.”.....36**

**B. The Conclusive Fee Provision Violates Equal Protection of The Law Because it Discourages Representation of Injured Workers with Small Value Claims.....40**

**POINT III**

**THE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 440.34(1), FLA. STAT. (2009), MANDATING A CONCLUSIVE FEE SCHEDULE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS PROVISION.....42**

**POINT IV**

**THE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 440.34(1), FLA. STAT. (2009), MANDATING A CONCLUSIVE FEE SCHEDULE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES OF FREE SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION AND THE RIGHT TO CONTRACT .....48**

**POINT V**

**THE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 440.34(1), FLA. STAT. (2009), MANDATING A CONCLUSIVE FEE SCHEDULE**

**IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTES  
THE TAKING OF PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE  
PROCESS OF LAW AND THE RIGHT TO BE  
REWARDED FOR INDUSTRY AND IT IS  
CONFISCATORY OF THE INJURED WORKER'S  
ATTORNEY'S TIME.....49**

CONCLUSION .....50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Company v. Lewis,</i> 14 So.3d 1230 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2009).....	39
<i>Altstatt v. Florida Department of Agriculture,</i> 1 So.3d 1285 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2009).....	38
<i>Amendments to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar – 1-3.1(a)</i> <i>and Rules of Judicial Administration,</i> 573 So.2d 800, 804 (Fla. 1990).....	45
<i>Baruch v. Giblin,</i> 164 So. 831, 833 (Fla. 1935).....	46
<i>Bass v. General Dev. Corp.,</i> 374 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1979).....	28
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia,</i> 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	21, 48
<i>Byszczynski v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.,</i> 53 So.3d 328 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2010).....	20, 39
<i>Castellanos v. Next Door Company,</i> 124 So.3d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	6, 7, 27
<i>Chandler v. Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Servs.</i> 593 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992).....	27

<i>City of Coral Gables v. Brasher</i> , 120 So.2d 5, 9 (Fla. 1960).....	27
<i>Crittenden Orange Blossom Fruit v. Stone</i> , 492 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	14
<i>Corn v. New Mexico Educators Federal Credit Union</i> , 889 P.2d 234 (N.M. App. 1994); cert. denied, 889 P.2d 203 (N.M. 1995).....	40
<i>Davis v. Keeto, Inc.</i> , 463 So.2d 368, 371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	22
<i>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1989) .....	36, 49
<i>Estate of Michelle Evette McCall v. United States of America</i> , 134 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	36, 39
<i>First Baptist Church of Cape Coral, Florida, Inc. v. Compass Construction, Inc.</i> , 115 So.3d 978 (Fla. 2013).....	31
<i>Florida Bar v. Massfeller</i> , 170 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1964).....	47
<i>Florida Silica Sand Co. v. Parker</i> , 118 So.2d 2, at 5 (Fla. 1960).....	29
<i>Great American Indemnity Co. v. Smith</i> , 24 So.2d 42, 44 (Fla. 1945).....	13, 14
<i>Hall v. Recchi America Inc.</i> , 671 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996).....	26, 27
<i>In re Hazael H. Russell</i> , 236 So.2d 767, 769 (Fla. 1970).....	44, 46
<i>Irwin v. Surdyk's Liquor</i> , 599 N.W. 2nd 132 (Minn. 1999).....	44, 45

<i>Jones v. Chiles</i> , 638 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1994).....	45
<i>Keeto, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 475 So.2d 695 (Fla. 1985).....	22
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 561 (1966).....	44
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	11
<i>Lee Engineering &amp; Construction Co. v. Fellows</i> , 209 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1968) .....	4, 5, 23, 25, 29, 31, 33
<i>Lockett v. Smith</i> , 72 So.2d 817, 819 (Fla. 1954).....	14
<i>Makemson v. Martin County</i> , 491 So.2d 1109, 1112 (Fla. 1986).....	47
<i>Marchion Terrazzo v. Altman</i> , 372 So.2d 512 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1979)....	46
<i>Markham v. Fogg</i> , 458 So.2d 1122, 1125 (Fla. 1984).....	28
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 521 (Fla. 2001) .....	48
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So.2d 221, 224, (Fla. 2002).....	44

<i>Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills, Inc.</i> , 268 So.2d 363, 365, 366 (Fla. 1972).....	12, 32
<i>Murray v. Mariner Health Care, Inc.</i> , 994 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2008).....	10, 13-14, 18, 20, 24-25, 29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Neylon v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 27 N.J. Super. 511, 99 A.2d 664 (1953).....	22
<i>Ohio Casualty v. Parrish</i> , 350 So.2d 466, 470 (Fla. 1977).....	15
<i>Pilon v. Okeelanta Corp.</i> , 574 So.2d 1200, 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	14, 24, 42
<i>Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel</i> , 610 So.2d 419, 424 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<i>Recchi America Inc. v. Hall</i> , 692 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1997).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Rose v. Palm Beach Cnty</i> , 361 So.2d 135, 137 (Fla. 1978).....	43
<i>Sam Rogers Enterprises v. Williams</i> , 401 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	16
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 431 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983).....	37
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So.3d 379 (Fla. 2013).....	10, 35, 42, 48, 49
<i>Shevin v. International Inventors, Inc.</i> , 353 So.2d 89, at 93 (Fla. 1977).....	49

*Slomowitz v. Walker*,  
429 So.2d 797, 800 (Fla.4th DCA 1983).....21

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....48

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. I, § 2, Fla.  
Const. ....48.....

Art. I, § 4, Fla. Const.  
.....48

Art. I, § 21, Fla.  
Const. ....11.....

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....43

Art. V, § 1 Fla. Const. ....43

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.....35

**STATUTES**

§440.015, *Fla. Stat.* (2010).....17, 19, 33, 34, 45

§440.09(3), *Fla. Stat.* (1991)..... 26, 27

§440.105(3)(c), *Fla. Stat.* (2010).....38

§440.33(1), *Fla. Stat.* (2010).....33

§440.34(1), *Fla. Stat.* (2009). .10, 24, 27-28, 33-35, 37, 39, 41-42, 45, 48-49

§440.34(2), *Fla. Stat.* (2010).....38

§440.34(3), *Fla. Stat.* (2008)..... 14, 30

§440.34(3), *Fla. Stat.* (2010).....18

§440.442, *Fla. Stat.* (2010).....45

*See* Ch. 20672, §11, *Laws of Fla.* (1941).....13, 14

**RULES**

Rule 4-1.5(b)  
of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar..... 23, 25, 28-33, 35, 37, 46, 47
